
Page 18  Pilot  September 12, 2019 Pilot   September 12, 2019   Page 3Public Notice Public Notice

INVITATION TO BID 
Notice is hereby given that the Petersburg Indian Association will receive sealed bids for the 12TH,

HOWKAN, 13TH STREET SIDEWALK PROJECT. The project generally consist of the construction for 
sidewalks and storm water sewers along 12th Street, Howkan Street and 13th Street in Petersburg, Alaska.
The project will be in three parts: base bid, additive item #1 & additive item #2. The bid will be awarded
with base bid alone or base bid with a combination of additive bid items, either item or both. Base bid is
approximately 1040 linear feet of sidewalk, with approximately 710 linear feet of storm water sewer. Ad-
ditive bid item #1 is approximately 555 linear feet of sidewalk, with approximately 540 linear feet of storm 
water sewer. Additive bid item #2 is approximately 330 linear feet of sidewalk, with approximately 200
linear feet of storm water sewer. The estimated construction cost for the base bid is between $400,000 &
$500,000. All Work must be completed by October 15, 2020. 

Sealed bids will be received by the Petersburg Indian Association by mail, Post Office Box 1418, Pe-
tersburg, Alaska 99833, or delivered to Petersburg Indian Association. Located upstairs in the Elizabeth
Peratrovich Building, 15 North 12th Street, Petersburg, Alaska (Telephone 907-772-3636 until 2:00 p.m.
prevailing time on October 17, 2019 at which time the bids will be publicly opened and read aloud in the 
PIA Conference Room. 

The Contract Documents may be obtained from the Petersburg Indian Association Office, located at 15
North 12th Street, Petersburg, Alaska (Telephone 907-772-3636), Petersburg, Alaska 99833. A non-refund-
able fee of $30.00 made payable to the Petersburg Indian Association is required for each set of contract
documents. Additional charges will be required for special handling or delivery of the documents by means
other than first class mail. The Contract Documents may also be downloaded free of charge on the Peters-
burg Indian Association website (www.piatribal.org) under the top tab MORE, then under TRANSPOR-
TATION TTP section. Downloading Contract Documents from the Petersburg Indian Association website
requires the recipient send an email requesting contract changes and addenda be sent to a recipient email
address. Failure to send this email request may adversely affect your proposal. It is the Offeror’s respon-
sibility to insure that they have received all Addenda affecting this Solicitation. The email address to request
notification is:  susanharai@piatribal.org  

Petersburg Standard Specifications (CPSS) are applicable to this contract and are available for an ad-
ditional fee of $60.00 made payable to the Petersburg Borough or available for free on the Borough’s web-
site www.ci.petersburg.ak.us Additional charges will be required for special handling or delivery of the
documents by means other than first class mail. All CPSS documents may be obtained at the Petersburg
Borough Public Works office. 

Prospective bidders are encouraged to attend a Pre-Bid Conference that will be held in Petersburg Indian
Association Conference Room on Wednesday, October 9, 2019, beginning at 3:00 PM at the Conference
Room. Attendance by teleconference will be available by calling 1-907-650-7301. Technical questions re-
garding this project may be direct to the design engineer, Alan Murph, (907) 772-9216.  

Each bid shall be accompanied by a bid bond, cashier’s check or certified check made payable to the
Petersburg Indian Association in the amount of five percent of the total bid price. 

The Petersburg Indian Association reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive any informality
in a bid, and to make award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder as it may best serve the interest 
of the Petersburg Indian Association. 

Authorized by: Cris Morrison, PIA President 
Published: September 12, 19, 29 and October 3 and 10, 2019

PUBLIC NOTICE 
CURBSIDE RECYCLING CUSTOMERS  

Curbside recycling collection service will be suspended 
beginning Monday, September 23rd and continuing for 
a minimum of 6 weeks. This is to allow time for demolition 
of the Borough’s existing solid waste baler, and installation 
and testing of the new baler and conveyor. Garbage collection 
will continue as normal throughout the construction process. 
However recycling containers will not be emptied due to the 
fact that recyclables must be baled prior to shipment and 
there is no dry storage available to stockpile them while con-
struction is ongoing. During the time curbside pickups are 
suspended, recyclables may be dropped off at the baling fa-
cility at no charge for those customers who do not have room 
to put them in with their regular garbage. Public announce-
ments will be made a couple of weeks prior to curbside re-
cycling pickups being restarted. 

Please mark your calendars to keep the blue carts parked 
beginning September 23rd, until further notice. We will not 
be emptying them again until after the baler construction 
project is complete. We apologize for any inconvenience this 
may cause and appreciate your 
patience as we work to get our 
new baler up and running. 
Please call Public Works at 772-
4430 with any questions. 
Published: September 12 and 19, 2019

Published:  September 12 and 26, 2019

PETERSBURG BOROUGH 
NOTICE OF EXISTING WATER & WASTEWATER UTILITY INDEBTEDNESS 

AS OF AUGUST 1, 2019

Jody Tow, Finance Director 
Debra Thompson, Borough Clerk 

Published: August 29, and September 5 and 12, 2019

Pursuant to Petersburg Borough Charter Section 13.02, the Petersburg Borough publishes the following notice: 
At the October 1, 2019 municipal election, a proposition will be on the ballot to borrow up to $8 million for Water and Wastewater infrastructure projects. The indebt-

edness would be the obligation of the water and wastewater only, and be paid from utility revenues. The indebtedness will be incurred by application for separate, proj-
ect-specific loans to be issued through the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) municipal loan program, each application separately approved by 
the Assembly, with terms not to exceed 20 years and a current annual interest rate of approximately 1.5%.  The annual debt service payment will be dependent on the 
loan amount and term.  

Below is a current list of existing infrastructure projects that are revenue obligations of the water and wastewater enterprises. 

Cabin Creek Water #685021 February 1, 2020                 $94,766 Paid by Utility Rates & Economic Fund                   $96,187 
Scow Bay Water $685041 August 1, 2024                  $585,009 Paid by Utility Rates & Economic Fund                 $122,320 
Scow Bay Wastewater #685011 August 1, 2024                  $186,968 Paid by Utility Rates                                                  $39,093 
Water Treatment Plant #685051 August 1, 2028                  $641,613 Paid by Utility Rates                                                  $76,743 
Water Treatment Plant Ph. Lll, #685241 August 1, 2034                  $173,163 Paid by Utility Rates                                                  $12,978 
Water Upgrades #685251 August 1, 2034                  $499,310 Paid by Utility Rates                                                  $37,421 
Wastewater Upgrades #685211 August 1, 2034                  $424,835 Paid by Utility Rates                                                  $31,839 
Wastewater Pumpstation 5 #685221 September 1, 2034            $542,132 Paid by Utility Rates                                                  $40,781 
Wastewater Pumpstation 1 #685261 November 28, 2037           $620,978 Paid by Utility Rates                                                  $37,804 
WW Scow Bay 1 Pumpstation #685271 Ongoing Project                $109,831 Authorized up to $550,000. To be paid by rates.           TBD 
Kiseno Street Sewer #685291 Ongoing Project                  $25,470 Authorized up to $160,000. To be paid by rates.           TBD 
Pumpstation #4 #685301 Ongoing Project                       $460 Authorized up to $360,000. To be paid by rates.           TBD 

Total ADEC Loans       $3,904,536                                                                                  $495,166

                                                                                                    Principal Outstanding                                                                      Current Annual Debt Service  
           ADEC Loans                                   Maturity Date               as of 8/1/2019                                                                                   (principal and interest) 



Page 4  Pilot  September 12, 2019 Pilot   September 12, 2019   Page 17Public Notice Public Notice

 NOTICE OF REGULAR ELECTION 
Petersburg Borough 

OCTOBER 1, 2019 MUNICIPAL ELECTION 
 
NOTICE IS GIVEN that on Tuesday, October 1, 2019, there will be a Regular Election for the 
Petersburg Borough, Alaska, for the purpose of electing:

The polls for the election will be open 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. on October 1, 2019. 
The polling place for the election is the Community Center Activity Room. 

Voter Qualifications 
To vote in this election, you must: 1) Be a United States citizen qualified to vote in the State of Alaska elections and reg-
istered to vote in the State of Alaska; 2) at least eighteen (18) years of age; 3) a resident of the Petersburg Borough for 
at least thirty (30) days preceding the election; and 4) not disqualified under Article V of the State of Alaska Constitution 
as recited in Section 2.08.030.  
Absentee Voting  
Any qualified elector who is absent or expects to be absent from the Borough, or who will be unable to go to the polling 
place for reasons of physical disability on the day of the Election, may vote by absentee ballot.  Absentee ballots will be 
available in the Borough Clerk’s office of the Municipal Building, 12 S. Nordic Drive, beginning Wednesday, September 
11, 2019.  Voters wishing to receive an absentee ballot by mail must make request for an absentee ballot to the Clerk’s 
office no later than 5:00 p.m., Thursday, September 26, 2019.   Voters may vote by absentee ballot at the Clerk’s Office 
through twelve noon (12:00 p.m.), Monday September 30, 2019.      

Debra K. Thompson 
Borough Clerk Published: August 29 and September 12, 2019

IN ADDITION:  
There is one ballot proposal that will be voted upon.

 Proposition #1  
Authorizing Long-term Indebtedness Through Loans from the Alaska Department of Environmental 

Conservation, in a Principal Amount not to Exceed Eight Million Dollars ($8,000,000), for the Purpose of 
Permitting, Designing and Constructing Water and Wastewater Utility Capital Projects 

 
Shall the Petersburg Borough be authorized to incur long-term indebtedness, in a principal amount not to exceed 
Eight Million dollars ($8,000,000) for the purpose of permitting, designing and constructing capital projects of the 
water and wastewater enterprises?  The indebtedness would be a revenue obligation of the water and wastewater 
enterprises only and would be in the form of loans from the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation 
(ADEC), with a term not to exceed 20 years, and with an annual interest rate of approximately 1.5%, or as otherwise 
established under the ADEC Municipal Loan Program.  Any authorization approved hereunder by the voters shall 
expire on December 31, 2024 as to any indebtedness not incurred on or before that date. 

  
❍ Yes    
❍ No

One Mayor 
Two Assembly members 
Two School Board members 
Three Hospital Board members 

Two Planning Commission members 
Two Harbor and Ports Advisory Board members 
Three Library Advisory Board members 
Two Public Safety Advisory Board members

Petersburg Borough 2018 Property Tax Foreclosure List 
All Properties located within the Petersburg Recording District 

   Property Owner        Parcel ID     Legal Description Subdivision/Plat/Survey        Tax Levy      Penalty    thru 8/7/19         Fee           Payment    Total
                                                                                                                                                          2018                             Interest   Foreclosure

Notice is hereby given that on or about August 15, 2019 a Petition for Judgment of Foreclosure was filed by the Petersburg Borough with the Superior Court for the 
State of Alaska, First Judicial District at Petersburg, asking for a Judgment of Foreclosure against the real property listed on this foreclosure list for failure to pay real 
property taxes levied for 2018. A person having an interest in a parcel listed on the foreclosure list may file an answer on or before 30 days from the date of last publication 
of this Notice, specifying the person's objection. If no answer is filed and the amount due for the year 2018 is not paid, it is expected that the Superior Court will grant 
a Judgment of Foreclosure against the properties listed on the foreclosure list. 

A copy of the Petition and this foreclosure list are available for public inspection at the Borough Clerk's Office or the 
Finance Department for the Petersburg Borough during regular business hours. 

THIS CERTIFIES that this foreclosure list is a true and correct record of the documents in my official custody. DATED 
this 16th day of August, 2019 

Jody Tow, Finance Director, Petersburg Borough 
Published: August 22, 29, and September 5 and 12, 2019

Bartlett Trust, Geneva Lot 2 Lease Interest $319.79 $31.98 $47.84 $150.00 $549.61 
P C/O Sharon Howell T59S, R79E CRM  
Berkley, Benjamin Lot 1 Block 62 Southeast Addition, $927.48 $92.75 $93.66 $150.00 -$510.00 $753.89 

PLAT 69-202, USS 1252, CRM 
Bird, Daniel Lot 8, PTN Of GL 5 Etcher, PLAT 88-3 CRM $266.29 $26.63 $39.88 $150.00 $482.80 
Bird, Daniel & Chryste Lot 15A King's Row Right Of Way $3,377.58 $337.76 $505.40 $150.00 $4,370.74 

Dedication, 2010-9 CRM 
Brooks, Robert 32 Towne Court Trailer Only $151.36 $15.06 $22.54 $150.00 -$0.72 $338.24 
& Ramona 
Cole, Thomas E JR Lot 12 Green Rock, PLAT 82-1 CRM $66.56 $6.66 $9.96 $150.00 $233.18 
Collins, Janie 22 Skylark Park Trailer Only $129.73 $12.97 $19.41 $150.00 $312.11 
Cook, Jerod PTN NE 1/4 Quarry Sawmill, $683.39 $68.34 $102.30 $150.00 $1,004.03

PLAT 2013- 6, CRM  
Drollinger, Karen Marie Lot 29 Tract Enge/Fuglvog, PLAT 93-11, $1,840.15 $184.02 $275.38 $150.00 $2,449.55 

A Block 80 USS 1252 CRM  
Drollinger, Shane Lot GL 19 SEC 23, T60s, R79E CRM $134.42 $13.44 $20.11 $150.00 $317.97 
& Karen Marie 
Fletcher, Bryon 15 Towne Court Trailer Only $83.08 $8.31 $12.44 $150.00 $253.83 
Fogle, David D 3W Island Court Trailer Only $9.10 $0.91 $1.35 $150.00 $161.36 
Gibson, Travis 33 Skylark Park Trailer Only $159.32 $15.93 $23.83 $150.00 $349.08 
Grant, Tonia 7E Island Court Trailer Only $38.69 $3.87 $5.77 $150.00 $198.33 
Grone, Ashley & 45 Skylark Park Trailer Only $163.87 $16.39 $24.51 $150.00 $354.77 
Haerling, Chris 
Heitstuman, May E 19 Towne Court Trailer Only $92.19 $9.22 $13.80 $150.00 $265.21 
Hulse, Darla J Lot 1 Block 46 PT USS 1252, CRM $1,248.39 $124.84 $186.80 $150.00 $1,710.03 
Jenny, Neil 27 Towne Court Trailer Only $108.12 $10.81 $16.17 $150.00 $285.10 
Layman (Smith), PTN G.L. 4 SEC 14 T60S R79E, CRM $1,468.13 $146.81 $219.67 $150.00 $1,984.61 
Renee Lynn 
Magill Stevens, Patricia Lot 33 Block 1 Frederick Point East, $666.87 $66.69 $99.79 $150.00 $983.35 

PLAT 84-5, ASLS 83-32 CRM 
Peters, Lee R Lot 7 ASLS 79-182 $927.86 $92.79 $138.84 $150.00 $1,309.49 
Peters, Lee R Lot 8 ASLS 79-182 $557.24 $55.72 $83.37 $150.00 $846.33 
Ramirez, Lidia Lot 5A Collison SUBD, PLAT 2014-5, $861.30 $86.13 $128.89 $150.00 $1,226.32 

T60S, R79E, CRM 
Rooney, Kristy 39 Towne Court Trailer Only $133.15 $13.32 $19.93 $150.00 $316.40 
& Nickolas  
Stanhope, John 43 Towne Court Trailer Only $165.02 $16.50 $24.69 $150.00 $356.21 
Stevens, Seth Lot 5 Sarah Magill, USS 1936 CRM $17.84 $1.78 $2.67 $150.00 $172.29 
Thatcher, Paul, 6E Island Court Trailer Only $36.42 $3.64 $5.45 $150.00 $195.51 
Current Owner  
& Edfelt, Katie,  
Previous Owner  
Ziegler, Leroy Lot 5C SEC 14 T60S R79E CRM $28.28 $2.83 $4.23 $150.00 $185.34 
And Ziegler, Thora

1058015 
 
1006596 
 
1031650 
1031210 
 
1006932 
 
3213040 
1010922 
 
 
1001400 
 
2179020 
 
1006915 
1011923 
1010933 
1011911 
1010945 
 
1006919 
1011205 
1006927 
2082345 
 
1130240 
 
3135270 
3135280 
2133180 
 
1006939 
 
1006943 
3040130 
1011909 
 
 
 
3210310



Page 16  Pilot  September 12, 2019 Pilot   September 12, 2019   Page 5Public Notice City

September 4 — A runaway puppy was re-
turned to its owner. 

September 5 — Authorities responded 
to a disturbance at a location on Hungerford 
Hill Rd. 

September 6 — The Petersburg Police 
Department received a complaint of vehicles 
parked illegally on S. Nordic Dr. 

A truck was parked on the bike path of 
Mitkof Highway. The owner moved the ve-
hicle at the responding officer’s direction. 

An abandoned campsite was located off 
Haugen Dr. and 8th St.  

A bear was reported outside a residence 
on Mitkof Highway. 

Authorities responded to an alarm acti-
vation at a business located on N. Nordic Dr. 

September 7 — A disturbance was re-
ported at a location on Mitkof Highway. 

Parking citations were issued on S. 
Nordic Dr. 

September 9 — An individual was 
removed from a business on N. Nordic Dr.  

September 10 — Chellsey Musewski, 27, was charged with pro-
bation violation.  

Carter Gueller, 30, was arrested for felony misconduct involving a 
controlled substance in the second and third degree and felony miscon-
duct involving weapons in the second degree.  

Children on bikes ignoring stop signs were reported to authorities. 
Authorities responded to a disturbance at a location on S. 2nd St. 
Authorities responded to a noise complaint at a location on Kiseno 

St. The individuals reduced noise to an appropriate level.

Police report

For information call 772-3279 or 518-0102 
Investigate online at www.bahai.org

BAHA’IS BELEIVE 
that there is only one God, that all 
the world’s religions represent one 
changeless, eternal faith, that all 
humanity is one race destined to 

live in peace and harmony, that 
the purpose of life on earth is to 

develop ourselves spiritually in 
preparation for an everlasting 
existence hereafter.

            
PETERSBURG

  

Rexall Drug
“We treat your family as we treat our own.”

On Main Street • 772-3265 • www.petersburgrexalldrug.com                     • Closed Sunday

September Sale

HEALTH MART 
MILK OF MAGNESIA 

Saline Laxative 
Original Flavor, 12 oz

HEALTH MART 
ZINC 
50 mg 

High Potency Gluten Free 
Dietary Supplement Caplets, 

100 ct

HEALTH MART 
FULLY AUTOMATIC 
BLOOD PRESSURE 

MONITOR 
Easy One-Touch Operation 

Wide-Range Soft Cuff 
Fits Arms 8.7”-16.5”

$3329

$549
HALLS 
Sugar Free 
Cough Suppressant/ Oral 
Anesthetic 
Honey Lemon or Mountain 
Menthol Drops, 25 ct

Compare to Phillips' Milk of Magnesia2/$7

$199

NASACORT 
Allergy 24HR 
Multi-Symptom 
Non-Drowsy 
60 Sprays 
.37 oz 
 

CHILDREN’S 
NASACORT 

Allergy 24HR 
Multi-Symptom 

Now-Drowsy 
60 Sprays 

.37oz

$1299
Your choice

NOW CLOSING AT 5PM  
ON SATURDAYS

Cruisin’ the Fossil Coastline
Ray Troll was in Petersburg last week for the annual Rainforest Festival and gave a presentation 
on his newest book, “Cruisin’ the Fossil Coastline: The Travels of an Artist and a Scientist along the 
Shores of the Prehistoric.” Karen from New York, left, eagerly watches as Troll signs a copy of his 
book for her.  

BRIAN VARELA  / Petersburg Pilot

Anchorage, Alaska (KINY) — A Petersburg man received 21 
months in federal prison and five years of supervised release for 
a methamphetamine case. 

Assistant US Attorney Jack Schmidt said Randal Long, 55, 
pled guilty to drug charges at a hearing in Anchorage Friday. 

Long was arrested in 2017 by Petersburg Police after they 
found 126 grams of methamphetamines inside a trailer he was 
renovating. 

Authorities also seized $5,000 in suspected drug cash and var-
ious items of drug paraphernalia. 

The street value of the illegal drugs was estimated to be over 
$25,000. 

Randal Long

Alleged drug dealer gets time served

Quartz Druse on Limestone from Red Bay, on Prince of 
Wales Island, from the Museum’s Reid Rock Collection 

In 2010 the Clausen Memorial Museum hired a geologist to 
help identify a portion of uncategorized geological specimens 
from the Reid Rock Collection. Starting in the 1950s until his 
death in 2005 Glenn Reid. Sr., collected precious metals, rocks 
and mineral specimens from Alaska, the lower 48 and abroad.  

Pieces from this collection are on display at Petersburg’s El-
ementary, Middle and High schools as well as at Mountain View 
Manor. Even with these additional displays many of the pieces 
from the collection are kept in storage, due to lack of permanent 
display space. The museum is currently exhibiting over 30 new 
pieces from this collection in our new exhibit, Geology of the 
Tongass, which highlights Southeast Alaska’s awesome geol-
ogy. 

Information and photos for this column are provided by the 
Clausen Memorial Museum.

Artifact Archive
Published:  September 12 and 26, 2019


